GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS
DEPARTMENT OF FERTILIZERS

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 298* TO BE ANSWERED ON: 17.12.2021
Requirement of Fertilizers

298*: SHRI ANUMULA REVANTH REDDY:
Will the Minister of CHEMICALS AND FERTILIZERS be pleased to state :

(@)  the details of requirement and actual supply of fertilizers to all States during the
month of October and November 2021, State and month-wise:

(b)  whether the Government of Telangana has brought to the notice of the Union
Government the shortage of Fertilizers in the State;

(c) if so, the details thereof; and

(d) the response of the union Government thereto?

ANSWER
MINISTER FOR CHEMICALS & FERTILIZERS AND HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE

(DR. MANSUKH MANDAVIYA)

(a) to (d): A statement is laid on the table of the House.
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17.12.2021 REGARDING “REQUIREMENT OF FERTILIZERS” TABLED BY SHRI
ANUMULA REVANTH REDDY.

(a) : Sir, the details of requirement and supply/availability of fertilizers to all States
during the month of October and November 2021, State and month-wise is placed at
Annexure-A & B.

(b) & (c): No Sir. There has been no shortage of any fertilizer during the ongoing Rabi
2021-22 Season in the State of Telangana. The same has been acknowledged by the

State Government.

(d): Inview of above, question does not arise.
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Annexure-A
Urea and P&K State-Wise Requirement, Availability and DBT Sales for October 2021
Fig. in LMT
UREA P&K
. Availability | DBT Sales . Availability
SNo| state | Marwe| m | rom | ri | om Y] BT stles
Month of % @ Month of . 01/10/2021 to
Ot21 | s1ro021 | stmmor2021 | O%2! | 311100001 311012021
Andaman and
1 ST 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00
2 | Andhra Pradesh 1.77 3.72 1.31 2.79 6.52 2.7
3 | Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 | Assam 0.45 0.69 0.27 0.23 0.26 0.11
5 | Bihar 2.00 3.07 0.62 1.80 3.06 0.58
6 | Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 10.00 0.00 0.00
7 | Chhattisgarh 0.25 0.74 0.21 0.25 0.73 0.13
g | Dadraand Nagar 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 000 | 000 0.00
Haveli
9 | Daman and Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10 | Delhi 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
11 | Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.01 0.00
12 | Gujarat 2.40 4.47 1.22 1.65 4.28 1.69
13 | Haryana 2.00 2.84 1.16 1.31 1.9% 1.58
14 | Himachal Pradesh 0.04 0.20 0.03 0.08 0.12 0.04
15 | Jammu & Kashmir 0.03 0.25 0.03 0.06 0.08 0.01
16 | Jharkhand 0.20 0.54 0.12 0.20 0.29 0.08
17 | Karnataka 1.21 3.72 1.40 1.60 6.30 2.44
18 | Kerala 0.21 0.27 0.13 0.32 0.56 0.26
19 | Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
20 | Madhya Pradesh 6.00 6.62 3.69 5.20 6.25 4.07
21 | Maharashtra 1.50 5.55 1.06 2.03 8.95 2.16
22 | Manipur 0.00 0.06 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00
23 | Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
24 | Mizoram 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 | Nagaland 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
26 | Odisha 033 1.13 0.36 0.24 0.90 0.21
27 | Puducherry 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.01
28 | Punjab 3.50 5.16 1.44 .25 3.41 1.86
29 | Rajasthan 4.00 5.52 2.86 1.68 2.44 1.90
30 | Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
31 | Tamil Nadu 1.07 1.72 1.15 2.06 3.40 1,52
32 | Telangana 1.50 3.38 0.69 1.40 3.73 0.98
33 | Tripura 0.01 0.13 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.01
34 | Uttarakhand 0.08 0.30 0.08 0.07 0.27 0.10
35 | Uttar Pradesh 515 13.41 2.12 5,75 11.55 6.07
36 | West Bengal 1.23 3.74 0.66 2.37 5.10 0.95
Total 36.16 67.31 20.66 34.39 70.26 29.47
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Annexure-B

Urea and P&K State-Wise Requirement, Availability and DBT Sales for November 2021 |

Fig. in LMT |
UREA P&K
Requirement Ava;irlsltflity DB;:;Ies Requirement Ava}irlgrl::iity DB;I'rOSn?lles
N0 atate Jorthe | o1j112021 | 0111112021 Jorthe | 0111172021 | 01/11/2021
Nov 21 Sy sonozt | Nev?! S0111 12024 St 17021
1 | Andamanand Nicobar | g gg 0.01 0.00 | 0.00 0.01 0.00
slands
2 Andhra Pradesh 1.29 3.37 0.86 2.20 522 1.65
3 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 Assam 0.34 0.65 0.35 0.21 0.23 0.12
5 Bihar 2.35 3.89 0.35 2.50 343 2.27
6 Chandigarh 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 Chhattisgarh 0.10 0.65 0.11 0.25 0.64 0.12
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
9 Daman and Diu 0.00 0.00 0.00 | 0.00 _ 0.00 0.00
10 | Delhi 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.01
11 Goa 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
12 | Gujarat 2.60 4.90 2.24 1.50 4.06 2.40
13 | Haryana 3.00 4.02 3.04 1.29 1.80 1.42
14 Himachal Pradesh 0.06 0.21 0.04 0.06 0.14 0.05
15 Jammu and Kashmir 0.08 {125 0.05 0.12 0.15 0.07
16 | Jharkhand 0.25 0.68 0.09 0.11 0.26 0.08
17 | Karnataka 1.03 3.33 0.75 1.25 4.65 1.22
18 Kerala 0.10 0.20 0.08 0.30 0.39 0.16
19 | Lakshadweep 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
20 | Madhya Pradesh” 7.00 520 4.39 2.90 5.04 3.41
21 Maharashtra 1.80 545 Tl d 2.43 8.11 223
22 | Manipur 0.01 0.04 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.00
23 | Meghalaya 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
24 | Mizoram 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
25 | Nagaland 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
26 | Odisha 0.19 0.90 0.14 0.24 0.78 0.15
27 | Puducherry 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01
28 | Punjab 4,50 7.04 3.39 2.80 3.71 1.93
29 | Rajasthan 4.00 5.54 4.26 147 1.84 1.44
30 | Sikkim 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
31 Tamil Nadu 1.42 1.73 1.02 1.59 3.12 1.21
32 | Telangana 1.50 3.39 0.36 2.00 3.70 0.75
33 | Tripura 0.03 0.12 0.01 0.00 0.03 0.00
34 | Uttarakhand 0.20 0.36 0.18 0.06 0.28 0.13
35 | Uttar Pradesh 7.75 15.40 5.84 7.40 11.70 8.14
36 | West Bengal 1.23 4.00 1.45 2.37 5.13 2.90
Total 40.86 72.73 31.26 32.81 64.48 31.87

* In case of availability is less than the requirement, then sales is compared to the
availability. Sales less than the availability shows comfortable availability of fertilizers.
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